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July 15, 2025 

Via Electronic Mail 
 
Hon. Karl Fredric J. Seligman 
Administrative Law Judge 
Administrative Hearing Bureau 
California Department of Insurance 
1901 Harrison Street, 3rd Floor 
Oakland, California  94612 
 

Re: Request For Status Conference on July 16, 2025; CDI File Nos.: 
PA-2024-00011, PA-2024-00012, PA-2024-00013  

Dear ALJ Seligman, 

I am writing to seek a status conference tomorrow (July 16) to discuss important scheduling 
issues that impact the rate hearing in File Nos. PA-2024-00011, PA-2024-00012, and PA-
2024-00013.   

The parties are available for a status conference tomorrow, with a preference for the morning 
to accommodate Merritt Farren.  If your honor is able to schedule a conference for tomorrow, 
it would be greatly appreciated, because CDI attorney Jennifer McCune will be on vacation 
starting on July 17.  

The purpose of the status conference would be to address State Farm General’s request for 
a briefing schedule on a motion for a protective order, the parties’ discussions with respect to 
proposed revisions to the scheduling order, and Merritt Farren’s request for discovery.  State 
Farm General is seeking a scheduling conference tomorrow to obtain the Court’s views prior 
to Jennifer McCune’s scheduled vacation. 

Sincerely, 
 

 
Vanessa Wells 

Partner 
Vanessa.Wells@hoganlovells.com  

D (650) 463-4022 
 
cc:  See attached Service List 
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Hon. Karl Frederic J. Seligman 
Administrative Law Judge 
Administrative Hearing Bureau 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
INSURANCE 
1901 Harrison Street, 3d Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
florinda.cristobal@insurance.ca.gov 
camille.johnson@insurance.ca.gov 

 
Administrative Hearing Bureau 
 

 
 
Nikki S. McKennedy (SBN 184269)         
Jennifer McCune (SBN 160089) 
Daniel Wade (SBN 296958) 
Duncan Montgomery (SBN 176138) 
Elsa Carre 
Cecilia Padua 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
INSURANCE 
1901 Harrison Street, Sixth Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612 
Tel: (415) 538-4162 
Fax: (510) 238-7829 
nikki.mckennedy@insurance.ca.gov 
jennifer.mccune@insurance.ca.gov 
daniel.wade@insurance.ca.gov 
duncan.montgomery@insurance.ca.gov 
Elsa.Carre@insurance.ca.gov 
Cecilia.Padua@insurance.ca.gov 
 

 
 
Attorneys for the Department of 
Insurance 
 

Harvey Rosenfield 
Pamela Pressley             
William Pletcher 
Ryan Mellino 
Benjamin Powell 
Kaitlyn Gentile 
CONSUMER WATCHDOG 
6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
Tel: (310) 392-0522 
Fax: (310) 392-8874 
harvey@consumerwatchdog.org 
pam@consumerwatchdog.org 
will@consumerwatchdog.org 
ryan@consumerwatchdog.org 
ben@consumerwatchdog.org 
kaitlyn@consumerwatchdog.org 
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Merritt David Farren (SBN 119721) 
26565 West Agoura Rd 
Suite 200 
Calabasas, CA 91302 
(818) 474-4610 
merritt.farren@farrenLLP.com 
 

Attorney for Petitioner 
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